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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attmney General,oJ'Califomia------------ ------------------ ___ _ 
LINDAL. SUN 
Deputy Attorney General 
SYDNEY M. MEHRINGER 
Deputy Attorney General . 
State Bar No. 245282 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 

Los Angeles, CA 900 13 

Telephone: (213) 897-2537 

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSVMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter. of the Statement oflssues 
Against: 

REBECCA JO SPEER 

Pharmacy Technician Registration Applicant 

Respondent. 

Case No. 4309 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold ("Complainant") brings this Statement of Issues solely in her official 

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer 

Affairs ("Board"). 

·2. On or about May 18,2011, U1e Board received an application for a Pharmacy 

Technician Registration from Rebecca Jo Speer ("Respondent"). On or about May 12,2011, 

Rebecca Jo Speer certified under penalty of perjury to the truthfulness of all statements, answers, 

and representations in the application. The Board denied the application on February 14,2012. 
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JURISDICTION 

3, This Statement ofissues is brought before the Board, under the authority ofthe-- ­

following laws, All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise 

indicated. 

4. Code.section 4300, subdivision (c), states, in pertinent part: 

"The' hoard may refuse a license to any applicant guilty of unprofessional conduct, The 

board may, in its sole discretion, issue a probationary license to any applicant for a license who is 

guilty of unprofessional conduct and who has met all other requirements :tor licensure, , , , " 

5, Code section 4300. I states, in pertinent part: 

"The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-issued license by 

operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court oflaw, the placement of a license 

on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a license by a licensee shall not deprive the board 

of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any investigation of, or action or disciplinary 

·proceeding against, the licensee or to render a decision suspendill,g or revoking the license." 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

6. Code section 480 states, in pertinent part: 

"(a) A board may deny a license regulated by this code 011 the grounds that the applicant 

has one of the following: 

"(3) (A) Done any act that if done by a licentiate of the business or profession in question, 

would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. 

"(B) The board may deny a license pursuant to this subdivision only if the crime or act is 

substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for 

which application is made. , , . " 

7. Code section 4301 states, in pertinent part: 

"The boat·d shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional 

conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake. 

Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any qfthe following: 
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"U) The violation of any of the statutes of this state;or-ai1y -()ther-sfate;or oftlie-1Triiled­

States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs." 

DRUG STATUTES 

8. Health and Safety Code section 11007 states: 

"Controlled substance," unless otherwise specified, means a drug, substance, or immediate 

precursor which is listed in any schedule in Section 11054, 11055, 11056, 11057, or 11058." 

9. Health and Safety Code section 11359 states: 

"Every person who possesses for sale any marijuana, except as otherwise provided by law, 

shall be punished by imprisonment pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 1170 of the Penal 

Code." 

10. United States Code, title 21, section 812 states, in pertinent part: 

"(a) Establishment, There are established five schedules ot'controlled substances, to be 

known as schedules I, II, III, IV, and V. Such schedules shall initially consist of the substances 

listed in this section .. , . 

"(b) Placement on schedules; findings required. Except where control is required by United 

States obligations under an international treaty, convention, or protocol, in effect on the effective 

date of this part, and except in the case of an immediate precursor, a drug or other substance may 

not be placed in any schedule unless the findings required for such schedule are made with respect 

to such drug or other substance. The findings required for each of the schedules are as follows: 

"(!) SCHEDULE I. 

. "(A) The drug or other substance has a high potential for abuse. 

"(B) The drug or other substance has no currently accepted medh;al use in 

treatment in the United States. 

"(C) There is a lack of accepted safety for use oft4e drug or other substance under 

medical supervision." 
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II. United States Code, title 21, section 841 states, in pertinent part: 


"(a) Unlawfit! acts, Except as authorized by this title, it shall be unlawful for any person 


knowingly or intentionally-­

"(I) to manufacture, distribute, or dispense, or possess wi\h intent to manufacture, 


distribute, or dispense, a controlled substance; ..." 


12: United States Code, title 21, ·s.ection 844 states, in peitinent part: 

"(a) Unlawful acts; penalties. It shall be tmlawful for any person knowingly ot 


intentionally to possess a controlled substance unless such substance was obtained directly, or 


pursuant to a valid prescription ... " 


REGULATORY PROVISION 

13. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states: 

"For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facility license 


pursuant to Divisiot1l .5 ( comrnencing with Section 475) ofthe l~usiness and Professions Code, a 


crime or act shall be considered substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a 


licensee or registrant if to a substantial degree it evidences present or potential un±ltness of a 


licensee or registrant to perform the functions authorized by his license or registration in· a manner 


c-onsistent with the public health, safety, or welfare." 


CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE/DANGEROUS DRUG 

14. Marijuana is a hallucinogenic Schedule I controlled eyubstance under State and federal 


law (Health & Saf. Code§ II 054 subd. (d)(13); and 21 U,S.C. § 812.) Marijuana is also a 


dangerous drug as deJ:ined in Code-section 4022. 


FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL 01!' APPLICATION 

(Violating Laws Regulating Controlled Subst"nce~!Dangcrous Drugs) 

15. Respondent's application is subject to denial und.er.Q\l,de sections 4300, subdivision 

(c) and 4301, subdivision U), on the grounds ofunprofessional conduct, in that on or about March · 


31, 20 II, Respondent violated California aild federal law regulating controlled substru1ces and 


dangerous drugs by violating Health ru1d Safety Code section 11~59, subdivision (a), and United 
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States Code, title 21, section 841, subdivision (a)(l) regulating the sale of marijuana and United 
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States Code, title 21, section 844, subdivision· (a) regulating tbe possession of marijuana, The 

circumstances are tbat on or about March 31, 2011, Respondent was in a public parking lot, 

standing next to her vehicle, arid was in possession of 26.5 gran:is ~f marijulma and a digital scale. 

SECOND CADSE'FOR DENIAL OF APtLICATION 

(Acts Warranting Denial of License) 

16. Respondent's application is subject to denial tinder Code sections 480, subdivision 

(a)(J)(A) and 4301 in that on or about Marth 31, 2011, Respondbt committed an act which if 

done by a licensed phru'tnacy teohnician.wouid'be grounds for suspension or revocation of her 

license, as follows: 

(a) Respondent committed an act that is substantially related to the qualifications, 

functions, or. duties of registered pharmacy technician which to a substantial degree evidences her 

present or potential unfitness to perform the functions atJthorizeq by the license in a manner 

consistent with the public, safety, or welfare in violation ofCode~ection4301 and California 

Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770 when she was in a public parking lot, standing .next to 

her vehicle, ru1d was in possession }lf26.5 grams of marijuana and a digital scale. 
·, 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a heru·ing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board issue a decision: 

1. Denying the application of Rebecca Jo Speer for a Pharmacy Technician Registration; 

and 

2. Taking such other and further action 

DATED: 

as deemed nec(lssary an 

LA2012506744 
51517833.doc 

5 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		si114309.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

